

RVNL/SECY/STEX/2022

10th November, 2022

BSE Limited 1 st Floor, New Trade Wing, Rotunda Building, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai-400001 Scrip: 542649	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 Scrip Code: RVNL
---	---

Sub: Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated)
for the Quarter and Half-year ended 30.09.2022

Ref: Regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the **Quarter and Half-year ended 30th September, 2022** have been approved by the Board of Directors in their Meeting held today i.e. **10th November, 2022**.

Accordingly, following are attached herewith:

- (i) Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter and Half-year ended 30.09.2022.
- (ii) Limited Review Report of the Auditor.

The Board Meeting commenced at 12:00 pm and concluded at 03:30 pm.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **Rail Vikas Nigam Limited**



Kalpna

(Kalpana Dubey)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2022 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

**To the Board of Directors,
RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of **Rail Vikas Nigam Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and year to date from April 01, 2022 to September 30, 2022 (the "Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulation"), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard- 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Goods & Service Tax (GST) accounts in the financial books are subject to reconciliation with the GST portal. Pending reconciliation and in the absence of the requisite supporting documentation, we are unable to comment on the resultant impact of the same on the accompanying standalone unaudited financial results.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the effects of the matters described in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results, read with notes thereon, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards

**1-E/15, Jhandewalan Extension., New Delhi – 110055, India, E-mail : info@vkdco.com
Fax : (91-11) – 23549789, Phones : (91-11) – 23528511, 23638325, 23536857, 23550475**



("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there-under and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulation, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. (a) The Company receives advance payment from Joint Venture Companies for incurring expenditures on their projects. However, in case of one joint venture company i.e. Krishnapatnam Railway Company Limited (KRCL), the Company had incurred project expenditure but insignificant amount has been received from KRCL during this period and in earlier years. The total amount receivable from KRCL as on 30th September, 2022 is Rs. 1,411.02 crores which includes Rs. 598.33 crores on account of interest.
- (b) In view of the representation made by KRCL for waiver of departmental charges and pending decision by the Board of Directors of the Company, the claim for departmental charges @ 5% of the completion cost of the project has not been raised on KRCL by the Company (refer note no. 7 of the accompanying unaudited financial results).

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Date: November 10, 2022
Place: New Delhi

For V. K. Dhingra & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000250N



(Vipul Girotra)
Partner
M. No. 084312
UDIN: 22084312BCSMNB6543



Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2022 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors,
RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited ("the Parent") and its Subsidiary (the Parent and its Subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its Joint Venture (refer Annexure-1 for the list of Subsidiary and Joint Ventures included in the Statement) for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and year to date from April 01, 2022 to September 30, 2022 (the "statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulation"), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard-34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued there-under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circulars issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. Goods & Service Tax (GST) accounts in the financial books of the Parent are subject to reconciliation with the GST portal. Pending reconciliation and in the absence of the requisite supporting documentation, we are unable to comment on the resultant impact of the same on the accompanying consolidated unaudited financial results.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the effects of the matters described in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated statement of unaudited financial results, read with notes thereon, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there-under and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. (a) The Parent Company receives advance payment from Joint Venture Companies for incurring expenditures on their projects. However, in case of one joint venture company i.e. Krishnapatnam Railway Company Limited (KRCL), the Parent Company had incurred project expenditure but insignificant amount has been received from KRCL during this period and in earlier years. The total amount receivable from KRCL as on September 30, 2022 is Rs. 1,411.02 crores which includes Rs.598.33 crores on account of interest.

(b) In view of the representation made by KRCL for waiver of departmental charges and pending decision by the Board of Directors of the Company, the claim for departmental charges @ 5% of the completion cost of the project has not been raised on KRCL by the Company (refer note no. 7 of the accompanying unaudited financial results).

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

7. We have not conducted the review of one (1) subsidiary and six (6) joint ventures included in the consolidated unaudited financial results.

The consolidated unaudited financial results include the financial results of one subsidiary which has not been reviewed by their auditor, whose interim financial results reflected total assets of Rs. 48.18 crores as at September 30, 2022, total revenue of Rs. 3.61 crores and Rs. 6.98 crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 0.29 crores and Rs. 0.59 crores, and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.29 crores and Rs. 0.59 crores for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs. 6.37 crores for the half year ended September 30, 2022. These interim financial results/financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and



disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on such interim financial results / financial information.

The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Parent Company's share of net profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs. 81.28 crores and Rs. 100.77 crores and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. 81.28 crores and Rs. 100.77 crores for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022, respectively, in respect of six joint ventures based on their financial results which have not been reviewed by their auditors. These interim financial results / financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these joint ventures is based solely on such interim financial results / financial information.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For V. K. Dhingra & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000250N



(Vipul Girotra)

Partner

M. No. 084312

UDIN: 22084312BCSNQP9021



Date: November 10, 2022

Place: New Delhi

Annexure - 1

List of Entities included in the Statement

<u>Subsidiaries</u>
1) HSRC Infra Services Limited.
<u>Joint Ventures</u>
1) Kutch Railway Company Limited (KRC)
2) Haridaspur Paradip Railway Company Limited (HPRCL)
3) Krishnapatnam Railway Company Limited (KRCL)
4) Bharuch Dahej Railway Company Limited (BDRCL)
5) Angul Sukinda Railway Limited (ASRL)
6) Dighi Roha Rail Limited (DRRL)



RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Registered office: 1st Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, R. K. Puram, New Delhi, South Delhi - 110066

CIN: L74999DL2003GOI118633 Email: investors@rvnl.org



STATEMENT OF STANDALONE / CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(Rs. In crore)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at 30 September 2022	As at 31 March 2022	As at 30 September 2022	As at 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I. ASSETS				
1 Non-current assets				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	21.01	22.99	21.13	23.09
(b) Right-of-use Assets	324.64	335.50	324.64	335.50
(c) Capital work in progress	1.27	1.20	1.27	1.20
(d) Other Intangible Assets	17.81	20.90	17.80	20.90
(e) Intangible Assets under Development	-	-	-	-
(f) Investments in Joint Ventures (Equity Method)	-	-	1,976.73	1,872.31
(g) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	1170.60	1,163.05	10.00	10.00
(ii) Lease Receivables	2,044.50	1,826.88	2,044.49	1,826.88
(iii) Loans	5.73	6.06	5.73	6.06
(iv) Others	1,120.40	1,086.56	1,120.40	1,086.56
(h) Deferred tax assets (Net)	12.75	13.15	12.74	13.15
(i) Other Non-current assets	205.05	204.68	205.05	204.68
Total Non-Current Assets	4,923.76	4,680.97	5,739.98	5,400.33
2 Current assets				
(a) Project-Work-in-Progress	57.08	49.91	57.08	49.91
(b) Financial Assets				
(i) Trade Receivables	1,000.97	938.17	1,000.97	938.17
(ii) Lease Receivables	377.28	279.95	377.28	279.95
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,019.74	4,569.93	1,064.86	4,607.98
(iv) Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,601.48	2,215.52	1,601.48	2,215.52
(v) Loans	4.39	4.51	4.39	4.51
(vi) Others	987.18	923.73	987.20	923.74
(c) Current Tax Asset (Net)	-	1.23	-	2.22
(d) Other current assets	5,664.45	5,457.50	5,664.99	5,458.70
Total Current Assets	10,712.57	14,440.45	10,758.25	14,480.70
Total Assets	15,636.33	19,121.42	16,498.23	19,881.03
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Equity				
(a) Equity Share Capital	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02
(b) Other Equity	4,075.00	3,546.39	4,938.20	4,312.38
Total Equity	6,160.02	5,631.41	7,023.22	6,397.40
2 Liabilities				
(i) Non-current liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowing	5,940.53	6,315.43	5,940.53	6,315.43
(ii) Lease Liabilities	22.84	27.91	22.84	27.91
(ii) Other financial liabilities	335.96	246.49	335.96	246.49
(b) Provisions	32.68	30.27	32.68	30.27
(c) Other Non current liabilities	50.84	17.78	50.83	17.78
Total Non-Current Liabilities	6,382.85	6,637.88	6,382.84	6,637.88
(ii) Current liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	377.28	279.95	377.28	279.95
(ia) Lease Liabilities	20.57	20.18	20.57	20.18
(ii) Trade payables				
-Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises	0.90	1.11	1.56	1.12
-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	183.88	229.39	183.20	222.84
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	1,428.24	1,752.53	1,428.25	1,752.59
(b) Other current liabilities	1,034.31	4,543.62	1,034.48	4,543.72
(c) Provisions	22.14	25.35	22.14	25.35
(d) Current Tax liability (Net)	26.14	-	24.69	-
Total Current Liabilities	3,093.46	6,852.13	3,092.17	6,845.75
Total Equity and Liabilities	15,636.33	19,121.42	16,498.23	19,881.03

For and on behalf of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited



Pradeep Gaur
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 07243986



Place : New Delhi
Date: 10.11.2022



RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Registered office: 1st Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, R. K. Puram, New Delhi, South Delhi -110066

CIN: L74999DL2003GOI118633 Email: investors@rvnl.org

Statement of Standalone/ Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months and Six Months Ended 30/09/2022

(Rs. in crore)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Quarter Ended			Six months ended		Year ended	Quarter Ended			Six months ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022	30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited					(Audited)	Unaudited					(Audited)
1. Income :												
(a) Revenue from operations	4,908.90	4,640.75	4,025.82	9,549.65	7,894.93	19,381.71	4,908.90	4,640.75	4,025.82	9,549.65	7,894.93	19,381.71
(b) Other income	217.69	241.17	189.04	458.86	378.85	809.26	221.93	237.58	189.39	459.51	379.24	800.23
Total Income	5,126.59	4,881.92	4,214.86	10,008.51	8,273.78	20,190.97	5,130.83	4,878.33	4,215.21	10,009.16	8,274.17	20,181.94
2 Expenses												
(a) Expense of Operation	4,506.70	4,286.41	3,719.60	8,793.11	7,294.99	17,905.57	4,505.81	4,285.32	3,719.10	8,791.13	7,294.18	17,903.33
(b) Employee benefits expenses	53.84	48.10	53.33	101.94	104.26	203.19	54.66	48.84	53.65	103.50	104.65	204.36
(c) Finance costs	130.83	157.29	139.39	288.12	273.28	563.71	130.83	157.29	139.39	288.12	273.26	563.71
(d) Depreciation, amortisation & impairment expense	4.82	5.95	4.70	10.77	9.32	20.90	4.82	5.96	4.70	10.78	9.32	20.91
(e) Other expenses	32.07	25.61	25.93	57.68	40.58	91.50	32.44	25.85	25.95	58.29	40.61	90.98
Total Expenses	4,728.26	4,523.36	3,942.95	9,251.62	7,722.43	18,784.87	4,728.56	4,523.26	3,942.79	9,251.82	7,722.02	18,783.29
3 Profit/(Loss) from operations before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint Ventures Exceptional items and tax (1- 2)	398.33	358.56	271.91	756.89	551.35	1,406.10	402.27	355.07	272.42	757.34	552.15	1,398.65
4 Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint Ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	78.71	18.16	56.80	96.87	77.44	103.52
5 Profit/(Loss) from operations before Exceptional items and tax (3+4)	398.33	358.56	271.91	756.89	551.35	1,406.10	480.98	373.23	329.22	854.21	629.59	1,502.17
6 Exceptional items (Net)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 Profit / (Loss) from operations before Tax (5 + 6)	398.33	358.56	271.91	756.89	551.35	1,406.10	480.98	373.23	329.22	854.21	629.59	1,502.17
8 Tax Expense												
(a) Current Tax	102.56	72.02	61.96	174.58	138.32	324.13	102.57	72.12	62.09	174.69	138.48	324.72
(b) Earlier Year Tax	-	-	-	-	-	(11.52)	-	-	-	-	-	(11.52)
(c) Deferred Tax	(2.81)	3.44	(12.11)	0.63	(20.40)	6.28	(2.81)	3.44	(12.11)	0.63	(20.40)	6.28
9 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period/year (7 - 8)	298.58	283.10	222.06	581.68	433.43	1,087.21	381.22	297.67	279.24	678.89	511.51	1,182.69



Praveen

10	Other Comprehensive Income												
(a)	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss	(2.45)	1.28	(0.62)	(1.17)	(0.35)	(0.25)	(2.45)	1.28	(0.62)	(1.17)	(0.35)	(0.23)
(b)	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss	0.43	(0.21)	0.14	0.22	0.08	0.05	0.43	(0.21)	0.14	0.22	0.08	0.05
11	Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period/year	296.56	284.17	221.58	580.73	433.16	1,087.01	379.20	298.74	278.76	677.94	511.24	1,182.51
12	Net Profit/(Loss) is attributable to :												
(a)	Owners of the Parent	298.58	283.10	222.06	581.68	433.43	1,087.21	381.22	297.67	279.24	678.89	511.51	1,182.69
(b)	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Other Comprehensive Income is attributable to :												
(a)	Owners of the Parent	(2.02)	1.07	(0.48)	(0.95)	(0.27)	(0.20)	(2.02)	1.07	(0.48)	(0.95)	(0.27)	(0.18)
(b)	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Total Comprehensive Income is attributable to :												
(a)	Owners of the Parent	296.56	284.17	221.58	580.73	433.16	1,087.01	379.20	298.74	278.76	677.94	511.24	1,182.51
(b)	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Paid up Equity Share Up Capital	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02
16	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve) (As per Audited Balance Sheet)						3,546.39						4,312.38
17	Earnings Per Equity Share (Face Value of Rs. 10 per share)												
(a)	Basic	1.43	1.36	1.07	2.79	2.08	5.21	1.83	1.43	1.34	3.26	2.45	5.67
(b)	Diluted	1.43	1.36	1.07	2.79	2.08	5.21	1.83	1.43	1.34	3.26	2.45	5.67

Also Refer accompanying notes to the financial results.

NOTES :

- 1) The above Standalone/ Consolidated financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 10/11/2022.
- 2) As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (as amended), the Statutory Auditors of the company have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2022.
- 3) Figures of current quarter are balancing figures between published year to date unaudited figures up to the second quarter of the financial year 2022-23 and published unaudited figures upto first quarter of the Financial year 2022-23.
- 4) The Standalone/Consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2016 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.



Roseyham



- 5) The Company /Group operates in a single reportable operating Segment' Development of Rail Infrastructure', Hence there are no separate operating segments as per Ind AS 108 -Operating Segments.
- 6) Section 115BAA has been inserted in the Income Tax Act, 1961 vide Taxation laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 issued on 20th September, 2019 which enables domestic companies to exercise a non-reversible option to pay corporate tax at reduced rates effective 1st April, 2019 subject to certain conditions. The company has not exercised this option yet.
- 7) In respect of Krishnapatnam Railway Company Limited (KRCL), RVNL is entitled for departmental charges @ 5% of the total cost of work as per the detailed estimate/revised estimate/completion estimate as provided in paragraph 1137 of the Code for Engineering Department of Indian Railways. RVNL has received representation from KRCL for waiver of the aforesaid departmental charges apart from other relaxations from contractual obligations. Based on the representation made by KRCL, the management of the Company has decided to keep in abeyance the claim of the said departmental charges pending detailed review of the subject matter by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- 8) Wherever necessary figures for the previous periods/ year have been regrouped, reclassified/recasted to conform to the classification of the current period/year.

Place : New Delhi
Date: 10.11.2022



For and on behalf of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited


Pradeep Gaur

Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 07243986

Standalone / Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the half year ended 30 September 2022

(Rs. In crore)

PARTICULARS		Standalone		Consolidated	
		For the half year ended	For the half year ended	For the half year ended	For the half year ended
		30 September 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021
(Unaudited)					
(a) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:					
Profit Before Taxation		756.88	551.35	854.21	629.59
Adjustment for:					
Depreciation amortization and impairment		21.37	18.00	21.38	18.00
Share in Profit/Losses of Joint Ventures		-	-	(100.77)	(77.44)
Unwinding of interest cost on Lease Obligation		1.66	1.40	1.66	1.40
Unwinding of interest cost on Retention Money		0.56	0.30	0.56	0.30
Unwinding of interest Income on Performance and Security Deposit		3.34	(1.91)	3.34	(1.91)
Profit on sale of PPE (net)		0.04	0.02	0.04	0.02
Interest Expense		265.38	-	265.38	-
Interest Income		(435.35)	(104.65)	(436.00)	(105.05)
Dividend Income		(3.90)	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income		(1.17)	(0.35)	(1.17)	(0.35)
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	1	608.81	464.16	608.63	464.56
Movement In Working Capital:					
Adjustments for Changes in Working Capital:					
Adjustments for (Increase)/Decrease in Operating Assets:					
Trade Receivables		(62.80)	(48.98)	(62.79)	(51.17)
Lease Receivables (Current)		(97.33)	(49.66)	(97.33)	(49.66)
Lease Receivables (Non-Current)		(217.61)	(411.52)	(217.61)	(411.52)
Other Current Financial Assets		(68.83)	(1,832.16)	(68.84)	(1,832.16)
Other Current Assets		(206.27)	1,221.60	(205.63)	1,221.75
Project work in progress		(7.17)	(5.53)	(7.17)	(5.53)
Other Non Current Financial Assets		(33.25)	188.40	(33.25)	188.40
Acceptance Of Security Deposit		64.32	(0.19)	64.32	(0.21)
Other Non Current Assets		-	(0.00)	-	-
		(628.94)	(938.04)	(628.30)	(940.10)
Adjustments for Increase/(Decrease) in Operating					
Trade Payables		(45.72)	316.66	(39.21)	315.92
Other current Financial Liabilities		(235.94)	(237.95)	(236.58)	(238.02)
Other Current Liabilities		(3,497.58)	(462.41)	(3,497.50)	(462.37)
Other Non Current Liabilities		5.84	(3.85)	5.84	(3.85)
Other Non Current Financial Liabilities		-	56.34	-	56.34
Short Term Provisions		(3.21)	7.89	(3.21)	7.89
Long Term Provisions		2.40	2.63	2.40	2.63
		(3,774.21)	(320.69)	(3,768.26)	(321.46)
Cash Generated from Operations	2	(4,403.15)	(1,258.73)	(4,396.56)	(1,261.56)
Income Taxes Paid (Net Of Refund)	(1+2)	(3,794.34)	(794.57)	(3,787.93)	(797.00)
		(147.21)	(113.73)	(147.79)	(114.13)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)		(3,941.55)	(908.30)	(3,935.72)	(911.14)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:					
Property, Plant & Equipment/Intangible Assets/Cwip		(5.75)	(14.28)	(5.79)	(14.31)
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipments & Intangible Assets		0.20	0.15	0.22	0.15
Investment in Subsidiaries & Joint Ventures		(7.55)	(37.04)	(7.55)	(19.54)
Interest Received		439.89	84.80	441.14	84.94
Dividend Received		3.90	-	3.90	-
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents		614.04	(475.45)	614.05	(489.45)
NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(B)	1,044.73	(441.82)	1,045.97	(438.21)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:					
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings		(377.28)	700.00	(377.28)	700.00
Repayment of Short - Term Borrowings		97.34	(230.29)	97.34	(230.29)
Interest Paid		(309.12)	(213.60)	(309.12)	(213.60)
Payment of Lease Liabilities		(12.18)	(11.97)	(12.18)	(11.97)
Dividend paid		(52.13)	-	(52.13)	-
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(C)	(653.37)	244.15	(653.37)	244.15
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalent	(A+B+C)	(3,550.19)	(1,105.97)	(3,543.12)	(1,105.21)
Cash & Cash Equivalent (Opening)	(E)	4,569.93	1,416.35	4,607.98	1,421.40
Cash & Cash Equivalent (Closing)	(F)	1,019.74	310.38	1,064.86	316.20
Cash and Cash Equivalents					
- Cash and Cheques in Hand					
Balance with Scheduled Banks					
- On Current Account		299.74	210.35	300.06	210.74
- On term Deposit Account (Maturity less than 3 Months)		720.00	100.03	764.80	105.46
		1,019.74	310.38	1,064.86	316.20

Note 1. Wherever necessary figures for the previous periods/ year have been regrouped, reclassified/recasted to conform to the classification of the current period/year.

Place : New Delhi
Date: 10.11.2022



For and on behalf of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited

Pradeep Gaur
Pradeep Gaur
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 07243986

